

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 8092/2024

Kunj Bihari & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sajid Ali, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rishi Raj Singh, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

15/01/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner-complainant has filed a complaint bearing No.13018/2020 before the Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate No.3, Kota (hereinafter referred to as the 'trial Court') against the private respondents for the offences punishable under Sections 420, 406, 467, 468, 471, 120-B, 384, 504, 323, 341 and 452 of IPC and the said complaint is pending before the trial Court. Learned counsel further submits that the complaint was registered and the complainant along with his witnesses were examined by the trial Court under Section 200 of Cr.P.C. and for further enquiry, the matter was sent to the Police under Section 202 of Cr.P.C.

Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that even after a lapse of four years, the enquiry which was handed over to the Police has not been completed yet and no report regarding the said enquiry has been submitted by the Police to the trial Court.



[CRLMP-8092/2024]

In that view of the matter, the Registry is directed to procure the report regarding the pendency of the complaint filed by the petitioner-complainant which is pending before the Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate No.3, Kota.

List the matter after three weeks.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

AARZOO ARORA /54